Rupees Rupees

32.3.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of
the interest rate exposures arises from long term financing and short term
borrowings. At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the company's
interest bearing financial instrument is as follows.

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets -))))) -)))))

Financial liabilities -))))) -)))))

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets -))))) -)))))

Financial liabilities 146,436,146 147,807,333

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at
fair value through profit and loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the
reporting date would not affect profit and loss account.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for June 30, 2011.

Cash flow sensitivity
- variable rate
instruments 2012 1,700,927 (1,700,927) -))))) -)))))

Cash flow sensitivity
- variable rate
instruments 2011 663,294 (663,294) -))))) -)))))

Annual Report 2012 -37-

2012 2011
Rupees Rupees

Profit and loss Equity

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease
Rupees

Annual Report 2012-38-

32.4 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying value of all f inancial instruments reflected in the financial statements
approximate to their fair values. Fair value is determined on the basis of objective evidence
at each reporting date.

32.5 Off balance sheet items

Contingencies
Bills discounted with recourse 145,227,705 179,432,507
Bank guarantee issued in the ordinary
course of business 14,363,510 13,732,510

Commitments
Letter of credit for capital expenditures 36,609,155 -)))))

Letter of credit for stores and spares parts 1,575,169 -)))))

32.6 The effective rate of interest / mark up for the monetary financial assets and